

No. 17-2340

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

CROW CREEK SIOUX TRIBE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS, CASE
NO. 1:16-CV-00760 (HON. ROBERT H. HODGES)

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

JEFFREY H. WOOD

Acting Assistant Attorney General

ERIC GRANT

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MATTHEW LITTLETON

AMBER BLAHA

Environment and Natural Resources Div.

U.S. Department of Justice

P.O. Box 7415

Washington, D.C. 20044

(202) 616-5515

amber.blaha@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Related Cases.....	ix
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	2
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. Federal Reserved Water Rights.....	3
B. The Crow Creek Sioux Reservation and the Pick-Sloan Project.....	6
C. Court of Federal Claims Proceedings.....	8
Summary of Argument.....	10
Standard of Review.....	11
Argument.....	12
I. The Tribe Does Not Present an Article III Case or Controversy.	12
A. The Tribe Has Not Alleged Any Actual or Imminent Injury to Its Right to Use Missouri River Water to Accomplish the Purpose of Its Reservation.	14
B. The Tribe’s Requested Relief Cannot Redress Any Alleged Injury.	19
II. The Tribe’s Claims Are Barred by the Statute of Limitations.	21
A. The Tribe’s Breach-of-Trust Claim Accrued No Later than 1964.	22

B.	The Tribe’s Takings Claim Accrued No Later Than 1964.....	25
III.	The Tribe Has Not Identified a Money-Mandating Statute That Could Support Jurisdiction Over Its Breach-of-Trust Claim.	26
A.	Jurisdictional Requirements for a Breach-of-Trust Claim.	26
B.	Section 162a(d)(8) Does Not Establish a Specific Fiduciary Duty Regarding the Management of Water or Water Rights.....	28
1.	Section 162a(d)(8) Lacks the Specific Rights-Creating or Duty-Imposing Terms to Support Indian Tucker Act Jurisdiction.	28
2.	No Court Has Held that Section 162a(d)(8) Creates a Specific Fiduciary Duty as to Water Rights or Any Other Natural Resource.	35
C.	Even If Section 162a(d)(8) Creates a Specific Fiduciary Duty, It Does Not Mandate Compensation for Breach of Those Duties.....	38
	Conclusion.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....13

Anderson v. United States, 344 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....12

Ariadne Financial Services Pty. Ltd. v. United States, 133 F.3d 874 (Fed. Cir. 1998)25

Arizona v. California, 373 U.S. 546 (1963) 1, 4, 16

Arizona v. California, 376 U.S. 340 (1964)16

Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe of Arizona, 463 U.S. 545 (1983) 4, 6

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 11, 16

Boling v. United States, 220 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2000) 25, 26

Brown Park Estates-Fairfield Development Co. v. United States, 127 F.3d 1449 (Fed. Cir. 1997)25

Cappaert v. United States, 426 U.S. 128 (1976)4

Casitas Mun. Water District v. United States, 708 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2013) ... 3, 15, 18, 19

Casitas Municipal Water District v. United States, 543 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....18

Cobell v. Babbitt, 30 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 1998)36

Crow Creek Sioux Tribe v. United States, 132 Fed. Cl. 408 (2017)8

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno, 547 U.S. 332 (2006)12

Davis v. FEC, 554 U.S. 724 (2008)12

Dugan v. Rank, 372 U.S. 609 (1963)19

Duncan v. United States, 667 F.2d 36 (Ct. Cl. 1981)30

El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. United States, 750 F.3d 863 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....31

Estate of Hage v. United States, 687 F.3d 1281 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....26

Evans v. United States, 107 Fed. Cl. 442 (2012).....36

Fallini v. United States, 56 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 1995)22

Federal Power Comm’n v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp., 347 U.S. 239 (1954).....3

Fisher v. United States, 402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 37, 38

Franklin v. Massachusetts, 505 U.S. 788 (1992)21

Gila River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community v. United States, 695 F.2d 559
(Fed. Cir. 1982)15

Hopi Tribe v. United States, 782 F.3d 662, 666 (Fed. Cir. 2015)passim

In re General Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in Gila River System & Source,
989 P.2d 739 (Ariz. 1999).....5

In re General Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in Gila River System & Source, 35 P.3d
68 (Ariz. 2001).....5

Jicarilla Apache Nation v. United States, 100 Fed. Cl. 737 (2011)..... 30, 36

John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States, 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....21

Lion Raisins, Inc. v. United States, 416 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2005)12

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)16

Martinez v. United States, 333 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2003)24

Menominee Indian Tribe v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016)34

Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States, 726 F.2d 718 (Fed. Cir. 1984)24

National Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior, 538 U.S. 803 (2003)13

Navajo Nation v. United States, 631 F.3d 1268 (Fed. Cir. 2011)23

Navajo Tribe of Indians v. United States, 624 F.2d 981 (Ct. Cl. 1980).....30

New Mexico v. Trujillo, 813 F.3d 1308 (10th Cir. 2016)5

Osage Tribe of Indians of Okla. v. United States, 93 Fed. Cl. 1 (2010)36

Papasan v. Allain, 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....17

Parks v. Cooper, 676 N.W.2d 823 (S.D. 2004)3

Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corrections v. Yesky, 524 U.S. 206 (1998)32

Prasco, LLC v. Medicis Pharm. Corp., 537 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2008)13

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. Morton, 354 F. Supp. 252 (D.D.C. 1972).....34

Rincon Band of Mission Indians v. Escondido Mutual Water Co., 459 F.2d 1082 (9th Cir. 1972)21

San Carlos Apache Tribe v. United States, 639 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2011)21, 22, 23

Shinnecock Indian Nation v. United States, 782 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2015)13

Shoshone Bannock Tribes v. Reno, 56 F.3d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1995)21

Shoshone Indian Tribe of the Wind River Reservation v. United States, 364 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 22, 37

Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp., 549 U.S. 422 (2007)11

SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp., 439 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2006)8

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)passim

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)19

Summers v. Earth Island Institute, 555 U.S. 488 (2009)14

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)13

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n, 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000)13

Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage District v. United States, 49 Fed. Cl. 313 (2001)19

United States v. Adair, 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1984)4

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation, 564 U.S. 162 (2011) 27, 28, 31, 34

United States v. Klamath Water Users Protective Association, 532 U.S. 1 (2001)32

United States v. Mitchell, 445 U.S. 535 (1980)..... 27, 33

United States v. Mitchell, 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....passim

United States v. Navajo Nation, 537 U.S. 488 (2003)passim

United States v. Navajo Nation, 556 U.S. 287 (2009)passim

United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation, 563 U.S. 307 (2011).....20

United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe, 537 U.S. 465 (2003)..... 26, 28

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490, 518 (1975)..... 12, 17

Washoe County v. United States, 319 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....15

Welcker v. United States, 752 F.2d 1577 (Fed. Cir. 1985)24

Winters v. United States, 207 U.S. 564 (1908)..... 1, 3, 4

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 150526

25 U.S.C. § 162a.....passim

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3)2

28 U.S.C. § 13625

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1) 2, 26

28 U.S.C. § 15052

28 U.S.C. § 25012, 10, 21

28 U.S.C. § 516.....20

28 U.S.C. § 519.....20

Act of June 28, 1938, ch. 795, 52 Stat. 12156

Act of Dec. 22, 1944, ch. 665, 58 Stat. 8877

Act of Mar. 2, 1889, ch. 405, § 6, 25 Stat. 8886

Pub. L. No. 85-916, § 1, 72 Stat. 1766 (1958)7

Pub. L. No. 87-735, § 1(a)(2), 76 Stat. 704 (1962).....7

Pub. L. No. 104-223, § 2(a)(7), 110 Stat. 3026 (1996)7

Crow Tribe Water Rights Settlement Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-291, tit. IV, 124 Stat. 3064.....6

S.D. Cod. L. § 46-1-33

Other Authorities

H.R. 1846, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)34

H.R. Rep. No. 103-778 (1994).....33

Impact of the Flood Control Act of 1944 on Indian Tribes Along the Missouri River: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. 59 (2007).....23

Sale of Water from the Upper Missouri River Basin by the Federal Government for the Development of Energy: Hearings before the S. Subcomm. on Energy Research and Water Resources, Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. 386-90 (1975)23

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)2
